COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| LECTRONIC APPLICATION FOR REVISED |) | |
|--------------------------------------|---|------------|
| QUARTERLY GAS COST RECOVERY |) | CASE NO. |
| SCHEDULES FOR KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, |) | 2023-00067 |
| LLC. |) | |

<u>ORDER</u>

On October 12, 2023, Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC (Kentucky Frontier) filed a motion requesting that the Commission schedule an informal conference (IC) for the purpose of discussing the status of providing clarification on the proposed method of gas cost recovery in this matter and on Commission Staff's Second Request for Information.

Based upon the motion, the Commission finds that Kentucky Frontier established good cause to schedule an IC, and therefore the motion is granted. The Commission notes that the IC was held on December 14, 2023, at 3 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, in order to expedite this matter. The Commission finds that Commission Staff should prepare and file into the record of this proceeding a memo setting forth, in general terms, the issues discussed in the IC.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Kentucky Frontier's motion to schedule an IC is granted.
- 2. Commission Staff shall prepare a memo setting forth the issues discussed in the IC that was held on December 14, 2023, at 3 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairma

Commissione

ENTERED

JAN 05 2024

res

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Brittany H. Koenig Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Dennis R Horner Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC 2963 Ky Rte 321 North PO Box 408 Prestonsburg, KY 41653

*Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC 2963 Ky Rte 321 North PO Box 408 Prestonsburg, KY 41653